RESOLUTION NO. 2008-55

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO SUBMIT THE CITY OF ELK GROVE FISCAL YEAR 2008-09 MEASURE A EXPENDITURE PLAN REQUEST TO THE SACRAMENTO TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, Sacramento Transportation Authority (STA) has approved the 2008-09 Measure A revenue estimate and distribution of funds to eligible agencies within Sacramento County;

WHEREAS, in order to be eligible for the Fiscal Year 2008-09 Measure A Construction fund distribution in the amount of \$3,141,347, the City of Elk Grove must submit a Fiscal Year 2008-09 Measure A Expenditure Plan Request to the STA;

WHEREAS, in order to be eligible for the Fiscal Year 2006-07 Measure A interest earnings in the amount of \$186,758, the City of Elk Grove must make a request to the STA;

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has prepared the Fiscal Year 2008-09 Measure A Expenditure Plan (identified in Exhibit 1 of the Staff Report) which puts forward various City programs to utilize the Fiscal Year 2008-09 Measure A Construction Fund and Fiscal Year 2006-07 interest earnings; and

WHEREAS, the City acknowledges that Fiscal Year 2008-09 Measure A Maintenance funds will be in the amount of \$2,513,077 and these maintenance funds do not require the City's submittal of an Expenditure Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to submit, in the name of the City of Elk Grove, the City of Elk Grove Fiscal Year 2008-09 Measure A Expenditure Plan Request (identified as Exhibit 1) to the Sacramento Transportation Authority.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12th day of March 2008.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, ASSISTANT CITY CLERK

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

Resolution No. 2008-55

Page 1 of 2

EXHIBIT 1

City of Elk Grove - Measure A Expenditure Plan Request - July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009

Measure A Construction Allocation

Project	Duration	j	al Year 08-09 Measure A
Bike and Pedestrian Improvements	Ongoing	\$	1,178,105
Curb, Gutter, and Sidewalk Repair	Ongoing	\$	50,000
Pedestrian Accessibility Program (formerly known as Handicapped Access Program)	Ongoing	\$	500,000
Pavement Maintenance	Ongoing	\$	1,000,000
Program Management/Advanced Planning	Ongoing	\$	400,000
Traffic Signal Improvements	Ongoing	\$	150,000
Community Enhancements - Landscape/Streetscape Impvmts	Ongoing	\$	50,000
	TOTAL	\$	3,328,105

Revenues Available To Fund Abovementioned Programs

FY 2008-09 Measure A Construction Allocation	\$ 3,141,347
FY 2006-07 Interest Earnings	\$ 186,758

\$ 3,328,105

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-55

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, Assistant City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 12, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Hume, Scherman, Leary, Cooper

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, Assistant City Clerk

City of Elk Grove, California